LEAVES, HOURS & EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT
3. "Medical leave" means a type of FMLA leave to
which an employee is entitled if the employee meets the
conditions set forth in ( d)3 below.
4. "Parent" means a biological parent or an individual
who stands or stood in loco parentis to an employee when
the employee was a child. This term does not include
parents "in law."

to make a determination.
1. If the employer does not have sufficient information
regarding the employee's reason for taking the paid leave,
the employer shall notify the employee of the FMLA
designation, if any, as soon as such information is ob­
tained.
. 2. If the employer has sufficient information to make
such a designation but does not do so within the time­
frames indicated above, the employer shall designate the
paid leave as FMLA leave prospectively as of the date of
notification to the employee.
(j) In State service, FMLA leave without pay shall not be
deducted from seniority for layoff purposes. For all other
purposes, FMLA leave without pay shall be treated the
same as other leaves without pay.
New Rule, R.1994 d.620, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 351l(a), 26 N.J.R. 5002(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.347, effective October 4, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1555(a), 31 N.J.R. 2878(a).
In (i), substituted a two-day employer notification period for an
immediate notice requirement, and added (1) and (2).
4A:6-1.22 Donated leave program·

tions with affected negotiations representatives concern­
ing the program and name the donated leave program
administrator for the appointing authority.
4A:6-1.23
2. The appointing authority shall not implement a
donated leave program unless the program has been
approved by the Commissioner.
3. The appointing authority shall retain all records
concerning implementation of an approved donated leave
program subject to Department of Personnel audit.
4. The appointing authority may suspend or terminate
the donated leave program at any time upon 30 days
written notice of such suspension or termination to the
Commissioner, all affected employees and labor negotia­
tions representatives.
New Rule, R.1993 d.47, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3590(a), 25 N.J.R. 293(a).
Amended by R.l996 d.368, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2107(a), 28 N.J.R. 3781(a).
Added eligibility for employees with family members suffering from a

(k) Once an employee has used the equivalent of 30 days
for a voluntary furlough and the equivalent of 60 days for a
furlough extension leave in a calendar year, the employee
shall not be permitted to take a leave without pay unless it is
approved by the appointing authority in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.10.
1. For any leave without pay approved by the appoint­
ing authority in accordance with N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.10 after
the employee has taken a voluntary furlough and furlough
extension leave, the rules on leave time, anniversary dates
and seniority with respect to leaves without pay shall
apply. See N.J.A.C. 4A:6-1.2 (vacation leave), 1.3 (sick
leave), 1.5 (vacation and sick leave adjustments);
4A:3-4.6 (anniversary dates); and 4A:4-2.15 (seniority in
rating of examinations) and 4A:8-2.4 (seniority in layoffs).
New Rule, by R.1995 d.l2, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1742(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.

least 160 hours. At the discretion of the appointing
authority, employees who work more than 160 hours may
be. compensated through either a provision for flexible
work patterns or a grant of comparable amounts of time
off to a maximum of one hour for each hour of such
additional work time.
2. Within the 28 day cycle, employees can work a
maximum of 171 hours. Employees may work more than
40 hours in a week without incurring overtime, so long as
they do not work more than 171 hours within the 28 day
cycle. Overtime begins on the 172nd hour.
3. Except for the special eligibility. requirements set
forth· above, overtime compensation shall be paid· in the
same manner as employees in 40 hour workweek titles.
See N.J.A.C. 4A:3-5.5(b ).
New Rule, R.1997 d.483, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3384(a), 29 N.J.R. 4865(a).
4A:6-2.3 Non-limited (NL, NE or N4) job titles: State
service
(a) Titles in the following categories shall be assigned a